

## SRIMANTA SANKARADEVA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

(A State University of the Govt. of Assam)
NARAKASUR HILLTOP, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI-781032, ASSAM
Phone: 06026177313(O) E-mail: ssuhs\_assam@yahoo.in Website: www.ssuhs.in

No.SSUHS/86/2010/3905

## Dated: 07-06-2023

## NOTICE

In pursuance of the Notification issued by Govt. of Assam vide No. MER.307386/2, dated 06-06-2023, Srimanta Sankaradeva University of Health Sciences is pleased to notify the following modalities in regard to affiliation and admission into Nursing, Pharmacy and Paramedical courses in the State of Assam.

- All institutes situated in the jurisdiction of the state of Assam imparting health education in Pharmacy, Nursing and Paramedical courses must run such courses only under the affiliation of Srimanta Sankaradeva University of Health Sciences (SSUHS) from the academic session 2023-24. This will be applicable for all institutes running such courses under Public and Private Universities
- All admissions into Nursing, Pharmacy and Paramedical couses in the State of Assam shall have to be made only through entrance examinations conducted by SSUHS from the Academic Session 2023-24.
- 3. The Entrance Examination for admission into D.Pharm and B.Pharm courses in the institutes of Assam for the session 2023-24 will be conducted by SSUHS on 25-06-2023. All the desirous students who are interested to pursue D.Pharm and B.Pharm courses in the State of Assam are hereby directed to appear the entrance examination. The last date for submission of online application form is 15-06-2023. The application link is available in the University website: www.ssuhs.in
- 4. All the institutes having D.Pharm and B.Pharm courses are requested to admit students only from amongst the successful candidates of the entrance examination, following the eligibility criteria laid down by Govt. of Assam in this regard.
- 5. If any admission is made violating the above norms from the session 2023-24, such students will not be eligible to appear the Exit Examination to be conducted by SSUHS and to get registration from the respective regulatory council after passing the Degree/Diploma.

The above norms are for strict compliance of all stakeholders.

Registrar
Srimanta Sankaradeva University of Health Sciences

Dated: 07-06-2023

Memo No. SSUHS/86/2010/3905-A Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Medical Education & Research Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 2. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education (Technical) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 3. The Director of Medical Education, Assam, Sixmile, Khanapara, Guwahati-22
- 4. The Director of Health Services, Assam, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.
- 5. The Director of Information and Public Relations, Assam. He is requested kindly to arrange for publication of the above Notice in local daily newspapers published from Guwahati, Dibrugarh, Silchar, Jorhat, Lakhimpur including Assam Tribune.
- 6. The Registrar of all Universities of Assam (including Private Universities).
- 7. The Registrar, Assam Pharmacy Council, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.
- 8. The Registrar, Assam Nurses' Midwives' & Health Visitors' Council, Six Mile, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.
- 9. The Registrar, Assam Allied and Healthcare Council, Guwahati.
- 10. The P.P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Assam & Hon'ble Chancellor of SSUHS.
- 11. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Assam for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 12. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor of Srimanta Sankaradeva University of Health Sciences for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor.
- 13. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Vice Chancellors of all Universities of Assam (including Private Universities).